
State of Florida 
"uhlir~.erfrie.e <!Lnmmisinttc.~~. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 ' 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U -M­

DATE: October 14,2010 


TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 
 4 f?~ '/?,'r\ .4 uV\ .1r,Gb 
FROM: Division of Fconomic Regulatio.n/"'O,.....?7 rts, Bruce, Fletcher, Hudson, Maurey, (,\IV 
~ Simpson) f ~ 7.' \F 

Office of the General Counsel (fai Wfnr{j)v 

RE: 	 Docket No. 090414-WU - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County 
by Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. 

AGENDA: 	 10/26/10 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action except for Issues 12, 13 
and 14 - Interested Persons May Participate 

1/./- .~,;' 
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: 1tll CsFJ<lfttissiel1el;' ~tu.1 ~ 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar 

CRITICAL DATES: 07111/11 (IS-Month Effective Date (SARC)) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\090414,RCM,DOC 

~. 8 5 \ 0 OCT 14 ~ 


.. __.._ ---------"-----------­.. 



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Table of Contents 

Description Page 

Case Background .............................................................................................................. 3 


1 Quality of Service (Simpson) ............................................................................................ 4 

2 Used and Useful (Simpson) .............................................................................................. 6 

3 Rate Base (Roberts) ........................................................................................................... 7 

4 Rate of Return (Roberts) ................................................................................................... 9 

5 Test Year Revenues (Bruce, Roberts) ............................................................................. 10 

6 Operating Expense (Roberts) .......................................................................................... 11 

7 Revenue Requirement (Roberts) ..................................................................................... 14 

8 Rate Structure (Bruce) ..................................................................................................... 15 

9 Repression (Bruce) .......................................................................................................... 17 

10 Rates (Bruce, Roberts) .................................................................................................... 18 

11 Pro Forma (Roberts, Simpson) ........................................................................................ 19 

12 Four-Year Rate Reduction (Roberts) .............................................................................. 21 

13 Temporary Rates (Roberts) ............................................................................................. 22 

14 Proof of Adjustments (Roberts) ...................................................................................... 24 

15 Close Docket (Jeager) ..................................................................................................... 25 

1-A Water Rate Base .............................................................................................................. 26 

I-B Adjustments to Rate Base ............................................................................................... 27 

2 Capital Structure .............................................................................................................. 28 

3-A Water Operating Income ................................................................................................. 29 

3-B Adjustments to Operating Income .................................................................................. 30 

3-C Operation and Maintenance Expenses ............................................................................ 32 

4 Water Rates ..................................................................................................................... 33 

5-A Proforma Water Rates Base ............................................................................................ 34 

5-B Proforma Adjustments to Rate Base ............................................................................... 35 

6 Proforma Capital Structure ............................................................................................. 36 

7-A Proforma Operating Income ............................................................................................ 37 

7-B Proforma Adjustments to Operating Income .................................................................. 38 

7-C Proforma Water O&M Expense ...................................................................................... 39 

8 Proforma Water Rates ..................................................................................................... 40 


- 2 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Case Background 

Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. (Pinecrest or Utility) is a Class C utility located in Polk County 
serving approximately 152 water customers in the Citrus Highlands Community. Pinecrest is 
located in the Southern Water Use Caution Area of the Southwest Florida Water Management 
District (SWFWMD). According to the Utility's 2009 annual report, Pinecrest had operating 
revenues of $52,667, and operating expenses of $59,266. The test period for setting rates is the 
historical twelve-month period ended June 30, 2009. 

Pinecrest was granted Certificate No. 588-W in 1997.1 The Commission last established 
rates for Pinecrest in 2003? Pursuant to Rule 25-30.457, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 
Pinecrest was approved for a limited alternative rate increase in 2006.3 

On August 20, 2009, Pinecrest filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) 
and paid the appropriate filing fee on December 30, 2009. Staff has conducted a field 
investigation of the Utility's plant and service area. 

On June 4, 2010, staff extended the deadline for the Utility to pay its regulatory 
assessment fees (RAFs) and submit its 2009 annual report until June 18, 2010. The Utility did 
not meet the deadline due to the owner's health. Therefore, staff extended the deadline to July 2, 
2010. Staff received the RAFs and annual report on July 15, 2010. On August 25, 2010, the 
Utility waived the requirement of section 367.0814(2), F.S., for the Commission to enter a final 
order within 15 months, and gave the Commission until July 11, 2011, to issue such an order. 

The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section 367.011, 367.0814, 
367.101, and 367.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

I See Order No. PSC-97-0367-FOF-WU, issued April 2, 1997, in Docket No. 961253-WU, In Re: Application for 
rramifather certificate to provide water service in Polk County by Pinecrest Ranches. . 

See Order No. PSC-03-0008-PAA-WU, issued January 2, 2003, in Docket No. 020406-WU, In Re: Application for 
staff~assisted rate case in Polk County by Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. 
3 Order No. PSC-06-0822-PAA-WU, issued October 6,2006, in Docket No. 060416-WU, In Re: Petition for 
limited alternative rate increase in Polk County by Pincrest Ranches, Inc. 

- 3 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 20l 0 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Pinecrest Ranches satisfactory? 

Recommendation: Yes, the quality of service provided by Pinecrest Ranches is satisfactory. 
(Simpson) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), F.AC., the Commission determines the overall 
quality of service provided by a utility by evaluating three separate components of water 
operations. These components are the quality of the utility's product, the operating condition of 
the utility's plant and facilities, and the utility'S attempt to address customer satisfaction. 
Comments or complaints received by the Commission from customers are reviewed. The 
utility'S current compliance with the Polk County Health Department (PCHD) is considered. 

Quality of Utility's Product 

On August 13,2009, the PCHD conducted a sanitary survey and noted minor deficiencies 
relating to plant operation which were subsequently corrected by the Utility. The PCHD 
indicated that the chemical and bacteriological analyses and the quality of the drinking water 
delivered to the customers is satisfactory. A staff field investigation of the Utility's service area 
was conducted on November 18, 2009. The water treatment plant, using an iron sequestration 
system, appeared to be operating normally and all outstanding repairs relating to the deficiencies 
outlined in the sanitary survey were completed. Staff communicated with PCHD on August 18, 
2010, and was informed that Pinecrest does not have any outstanding compliance issues at this 
time. Therefore, it appears that the quality of the Utility's water and the operating condition of 
the plant are satisfactory. 

Operational Condition of the Plant 

The Utility has requested that the cost of a meter replacement program and a 
hydro pneumatic tank refurbishment be included in this rate case. In accordance with Rule 62­
555.350(2), F.AC., an inspection of the Utility's 5,000-gallon hydropneumatic tank was 
performed by a professional engineer on September 16, 2008. Corrective action for cleaning and 
coating of the interior of the tank was recommended. Staffs recommendations regarding a 
meter replacement program and the refurbishment of the hydropneumatic tank are discussed in 
Issue 11. 

Utilitv's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 

Two customer complaints were filed with the Commission within the last three years. 
The complaints were related to billing issues which were subsequently resolved. A customer 
meeting was held on March 18, 2010, in Winter Haven, Florida. A representative of the Utility 
was present; however no customers attended the meeting. Subsequent to the customer meeting, 
three customers contacted the Commission to complaint about the rusty color of the water. The 
raw water at Pinecrest contains iron, which gives a rusty color, and hydrogen sulfide, which 
causes an unpleasant taste and odor. The Utility sequesters the iron by injecting a polyphosphate 
solution into the water. In addition, the system is flushed twice a week which also helps address 

- 4 ­



Docket No. 0904l4-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

the rusty color in the water, as well as the unpleasant taste and odor from hydrogen sulfide. On 
August 19, 2010, staff spoke to the three customers again and they indicated that the water 
quality has improved. Staff believes that the correct amount of polyphosphate solution for 
sequestering of the iron was applied leading to improvement of the water quality. 

Conclusion 

In summary, Pinecrest is current in all of the required chemical and bacteriological 
analyses, the water treatment plant is operating properly, and the Utility appears to address 
customer complaints satisfactorily. Therefore, staff recommends that the overall quality of 
service provided by Pinecrest should be found satisfactory. 

- 5 ­

........ _- .~
 •...~....-. -------------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages of the water treatment plant and the distribution 
system? 

Recommendation: The water treatment plant (WTP) and the distribution system should be 
considered 100 percent used and useful (U&U). (Simpson) 

Staff Analysis: Pinecrest has two wells, rated at 70 and 200 gallons per minute, which are used 
to provide potable water. Raw water is treated with liquid chlorine and an injection of 
polyphosphate solution for iron sequestration, apd then pumped into the water distribution 
system. In addition, a third well is available for fire protection using a separate distribution 
system. The Utility provides service to approximately 150 residential and 2 general service 
customers. The distribution system is designed to serve approximately 157 customers. 

In the Utility's last rate case,4 the WTP was found to be 100 percent U&U and the 
distribution system was found to be 92 percent U&U. The service area has had no growth in the 
past five years and there are no plans for expansion; therefore, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), 
F.A.C., staff recommends that the WTP and distribution system both be considered 100 percent 
U&U. 

4 See Order No. PSC-03-0008-PAA-WU, issued January 2, 2003, in Docket No. 020406-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. 

- 6 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for the Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate base for the Utility IS $66,022. 
(Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Pinecrest's rate base was last established by Order No. PSC-03-0008-PAA­
WU. 5 The Utility used a test year ended June 30, 2009, for this rate case. A summary of each 
component and the adjustments follows: 

Utility Plant In Service (UPIS): The Utility recorded a UPIS balance of $184,666. Staff has 
increased this account by $774 to reflect the appropriate plant additions and retirements to UPIS. 
Staff recommends a UPIS balance of$185,440. 

Non-used and Useful Plant: As discussed in Issue 2, Pinecrest's WTP is built out and should be 
considered 100 percent U&U. Therefore, no adjustments are necessary. 

Accumulated Depreciation: The Utility recorded an accumulated depreciation balance of 
$165,612. Staff auditors calculated accumulated depreciation using the prescribed rates set forth 
in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a result, this account was decreased by $71,281 to reflect staff's 
calculated depreciation. In addition, staff decreased this account by $3,053 to reflect an 
averaging adjustment. These adjustments result in an accumulated depreciation balance of 
$91,278. 

Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC): Pinecrest recorded no CIAC on its books. 
However, a CIAC balance was determined in the last rate case. The Utility did not adjust its 
books and records to reflect the Commission approved CIAC from its last rate case. Therefore, 
staffhas increased this account by $100,352. Staff recommends CIAC of$100,352. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC: Pinecrest recorded no amortization of CIAC. In the 
Utility's last rate case, the amortization of CIAC balance was $40,289. Staff has increased this 
account by $40,289 to reflect the Commission-approved balance. Amortization of CIAC has 
been recalculated by staff using composite depreciation rates. This resulted in an amortization of 
CIAC balance of $61,816. Thus, staff has increased this account by $21,527. In addition, staff 
has decreased this account by $1,652 to reflect an averaging adjustment. Staff's net adjustments 
to this account result in amortization of CIAC of $60,164. 

Working Capital Allowance: Pinecrest recorded a working capital allowance of $5,851. 
Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet operating 
expenses or other going-concern requirements of the Utility. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), 
F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula 
approach for calculating working capital allowance. Applying this formula, staff recommends a 
working capital allowance of $5,548 (based on O&M expense of $44,383). Thus, working 
capital has been reduced by $303. Staff's adjustment to this account results in a working capital 
balance of $5,548. 

5 Issued January 2, 2003, in Docket No. 020406-WU, (n re: Application for a staff-assisted rate case in Polk County 
by Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. 

- 7 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Rate Base Summary: Based on the forgoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test 
year rate base is $66,022. Rate base is shown on Schedule No. I-A. The related adjustments are 
shown on Schedule No. I-B. 

- 8 ­

---~...- ..- .. --------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for this Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 10.85 percent with an allowed 
range of plus or minus 100 basis points. The appropriate overall rate of return is 7.49 percent. 
(Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: According to staff's audit, Pinecrest recorded the following items in its capital 
structure: long-term debt of $96,131; common stock of $100; negative retained earnings of 
$196,846; paid-in-capital of $111,317; and customer deposits of $384. The Utility's long-term 
debt consists of two long-term debt instruments that were recorded in the general ledger in the 
amounts of $43,349 and $52,782. 

Pursuant to Audit Finding No.8, Pinecrest has a loan of $43,349. This loan is from a 50 
percent owner of the Utility. There is no interest on this loan, no loan documents, and Pinecrest 
is not making any payments on the principal. Because the loan payments are not being paid and 
it is from a related party, staff believes this loan should be treated as common equity in 
accordance with Commission practice.6 The Utility's capital structure has been reconciled with 
staffs recommended rate base. Using the Commission's current leverage graph formula/ staff 
recommends an ROE of 10.85 percent with an allowed range of plus or minus 100 basis points, 
and an overall rate of return of 7.49 percent. The ROE and overall rate of return are shown on 
Schedule No.2. 

6 See Order No. PSC-05-062I-PAA-WU, issued June 6,2005, in Docket No. 041145-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Holiday Utility Company. Inc; and PSC-09-06I8-PAA-WS, issued 
September 11,2009, in Docket No. 080709-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County 
by Damon Utilities, Inc. 
7 See Order Nos. PSC-IO-040I-PAA-WS, issued June 18,2010, and PSC-lO-0446-CO-WS, issued July 13,2010, in 
Docket No. 100006-WS, In re: Water and Wastewater Industry Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Range of 
Return on Common Equity for Water and Wastewater Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081 (4 )(0. Florida Statutes. 

- 9­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 5: What is the appropriate amount of test year revenue? 

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenue for this Utility IS $51,730. (Bruce, 
Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Pinecrest recorded total revenues of$51,497. This amount included $48,342 for 
service revenue and $3,156 for miscellaneous revenue. Based on staff's review of the test year 
billing units, staff has determined test year service revenues to be $49,630. Staff has increased 
test year revenues by $1,289 ($49,630-$48,342) to reflect the appropriate service revenues. 
Pursuant to Audit Finding No.5, miscellaneous revenue should be $2,100. Staff has decreased 
test year revenues by $1,056 ($3,156-$2,100). Based on the above adjustments, staff 
recommends test year revenues of $51,730. Test year revenue is shown on Schedule No.3-A. 

- 10­

~- ~ -~---------....... 




-----------------

Docket No. 0904l4-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of operating expenses? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expenses for the Utility is $49,596. 
(Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility recorded operating expenses of $47,009 for the test year ended June 
30, 2009. The test year O&M has been reviewed through staffs examination of invoices, 
canceled checks, and other supporting documentation. Staff made several adjustments to 
Pinecrest's operating expenses, as summarized below: 

Purchased Power (615) Pinecrest recorded purchased power expense of $4,236. Pursuant to 
Audit Finding No.6, staff decreased this account by $525 to remove unsupported invoices. In 
addition, staff has decreased purchased poWer expense by $181 to remove a related party 
allocation. Staff recommends purchased power expense of$3,530. 

Fuel for Power Production (616) - The Utility recorded fuel for power production expense of$O. 
However, due to an emergency generator and pump at the water plant, staff has increased this 
account by $48 to include the cost of fuel for testing the generator and pump. Therefore, staff 
recommends fuel for power production expense of $48. 

Chemicals (618) Pinecrest recorded chemical expense of $2,296. Pursuant to Audit Finding 
No.6, staff increased this account by $332 to reflect the appropriate invoiced chemical expense. 
Staff recommends chemical expense of $2,628. 

Materials and Supplies (620) The Utility recorded materials and supplies expense of $487. 
Pursuant to Audit Finding No.6, staff increased this account by $203 to reflect the appropriate 
invoiced materials and supplies expense. As a result, staff recommends materials and supplies 
expense of$690. 

Contractual Services - Billing (630) - Pinecrest recorded contractual services - billing expense 
of $0. Based on invoices provided by the Utility, staff increased this account by $2,976. 
Therefore, staff recommends contractual services - billing expense of$2,976. 

Contractual Services - Professional (631) Pinecrest recorded contractual services ­
professional expense of $6,848. Pursuant to Audit Finding No.6, staff decreased this account by 
$6,098 to remove unsupported invoices. Staff recommends contractual services - professional 
expense of$750. 

Contractual Services - Testing (635) - The Utility recorded contractual services - testing 
expense of $1,084. Each utility must adhere to specific testing conditions prescribed within its 
operating permit. These testing requirements are tailored to each utility as required by Rule 62­
550, F.A.C., for water and enforced by PCHD. Based on staff engineer's review, Pinecrest did 
not include non-annual testing costs. The tests are performed once every three years, at a cost of 
$2,625. Staff recommends amortizing the cost over three years. Therefore, staff has increased 
testing by $875 ($2,625/3). Based on the above, the appropriate contractual services - testing 
expense is $1,959. 

- 11 ­

--~----------



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Contractual Services - Other (636) - The Utility recorded contractual services - other expense 
of$14,470. Based on invoices provided by the Utility, staff increased this account by $4,607. In 
addition, staff increased contractual services - other expense by $525 to reflect the testing of the 
fire protection system. Staff recommends contractual services - other expense of$19,602. 

Rents (640) - The Utility recorded rent expense of $1,440. Pinecrest operates one regulated 
system and two non-utility businesses from the building. Pursuant to Audit Finding No.6, the 
rent is shared by three companies. Staff believes the rent expense should be split evenly between 
the three businesses. Therefore, staff has decreased this account by $240 to reflect the correct 
rent expense allocated to the Utility. Therefore, staff recommends rent expense of$I,200. 

Transportation Expense (650) - Pinecrest recorded transportation expense of $1,755. The 
Utility recorded truck insurance and fuel expense in this account. However, Pinecrest does not 
own any of the trucks; they are owned by the management company which is a related party. 
Therefore, staff decreased transportation expense by $1,755 to remove the non-utility expense. 
Staff recommends transportation expense of $0. 

Insurance Expense (655) - The Utility recorded insurance expense of $2,541. Staff increased 
this account by $889 to reflect the actual liability insurance charges. Staff recommends 
insurance expense of $3,430. 

Regulatory Commission Expense (665) - Pinecrest recorded regulatory commission expense of 
$3,942. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., rate case expense is amortized over a 4-year period. 
The Utility paid a $500 rate case filing fee. Pinecrest is required by Rule 25-22.0407(9)(b), 
F.A.C., to mail notices of the customer meeting in this case to its customers. Staff has estimated 
noticing expense of $170 for postage expense, $116 for printing expense, and $20 for envelopes. 
Based on the above, total rate case expense for the filing and noticing is $806 with a resulting 
four-year amortization of $201. Staff has decreased this account by $3,741($3,942-$201). Staff 
recommends regulatory commission expense for the test year of $201. 

Miscellaneous Expense (775) - The Utility recorded miscellaneous expense of $5,881. Staff 
increased miscellaneous expenses by $1,097 to include the correct bills that were provided by the 
Utility. In addition, staff decreased this account by $1,435 to remove non-utility expenses. 
Staffs net adjustment to miscellaneous expenses is a decrease of $338. Staff recommends 
miscellaneous expense for the test year of $5,543. 

Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&M Summary) - Based on the above adjustments, 
O&M expense should be decreased by $2,424. Staffs recommended O&M expenses of $44,383 
are shown on Schedule No.3-C. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC) - The Utility did not record depreciation 
expense. Staff has calculated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 
25-30.140, F.A.C. Staffs calculated depreciation expense is $5,581. Staffs calculated CIAC 
amortization expense of $3,020. This results in a net depreciation expense of $2,561 ($5,581­
$3,020). 

- 12 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTn - Pinecrest recorded a TOT! balance of $202 for property 
taxes. The Utility did not take advantage of the property tax discount for payments made in 
November. It is Commission practice to indude only the lowest property tax amount in 
expenses so the rate payers do not pay for Pinecrest's decision to pay late. Staff has decreased 
TOT! by $4 to reflect the appropriate discounted property taxes. Staff has increased TOT! by 
$2,328 to reflect the appropriate RAFs for the test year revenues recommended in Issue 5. As 
discussed in Issue 7, revenues have been increased by $2,811 to reflect the change in revenue 
required to cover expenses and allow the recommended return on investment. As a result, TOT! 
should be increased by $126 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenues. 
Accordingly, staff's recommend TOTI is $2,652. 

Income Tax The Utility did not have any income tax expense for the test year. Pinecrest is an 
S Corporation. The tax liability is passed on to the owner's personal tax returns. Therefore, staff 
did not make an adjustment to this account. 

Operating Expenses Summary The application of staff's recommended adjustments to the 
Utility's test year operating expenses results in staff's calculated operating expenses of $49,596, 
shown on Schedule No.3-A. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No.3-B. 

- 13 ­

-~--- .. -----...-----­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $54,541. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Pinecrest should be allowed an annual increase of $2,811 (5.43 percent). This 
will allow the Utility the opportunity to recOVer its expenses and earn a 7.49 percent return on its 
investment. The calculations are as follows: 

Water 

Rate Base $66,022 

Rate of Return 7.49 

Operating Margin $4,945 

Adjusted 0 & M Expense 44,383 

Depreciation expense (Net) 2,561 

Amortization 0 

Taxes Other Than Income 2,652 

Income Tax 0 

Revenue Requirement $54,541 

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues $51,730 

Annual Increase $2,811 

Percent Increase/(Decrease) 5.43% 

.. 14­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 8: Should the Utility's current water system rate structure be changed, and, if so, what is 
the appropriate adjustment? 

Recommendation: No. The Utility's current residential and non-residential water system rate 
structure, which consists of a monthly bas(:) (ac~lity charge (BFC)/uniform gallonage charge rate 
structure, should remain unchanged. The watet system's BFC cost recovery should be set at 45 
percent. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility currently has a BF~ uniform/gallonage charge rate structure for the 
water system's residential and non-residentiallclasses. The BFC is $12.49 per month and the 
monthly usage charge is $3.77 per kgal. . 

Staff performed a detailed analysis of the Utility's billing data in order to evaluate 
various BFC cost recovery percentages, usage blocks, and usage block rate factors for the 
residential rate class. The goal of the evaluation was to select rate design parameters that: 1) 
allow the Utility to recover its revenue requirerpent; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among 
the Utility's customers; and 3) results in the BfC between 25 percent and 40 percent whenever 
possible. 

Pinecrest is located in Polk County in the SWFWMD within the Southern Water Use 
Caution Area (SWUCA). In the Utility's ~ast rate case, the customers' average monthly 
consumption was 18.879 kgals. The Utility at that time had a flat rate structure and was in the 
process of installing meters. 8 The CommissiOI/l ordered Pinecrest to complete meter installation 
for all of its customers within six months bf the Consummating Order. In addition, the 
Commission ordered the Utility to discontinue the flat rate charge once the meters were installed 
and implement the Phase II rates which con~isted of a BFC/gallonage charge rate structure.9 

Since the installment of the meters, the custom4rs have reduced their consumption significantly. 

Based on staffs analysis of the billing 4fata, the customers' monthly overall consumption 
is 3.9 kgals. Although, the customer base is Ipredominately non-seasonal, the billing analysis 
indicates a moderately seasonal customer base. This is due to a high turnover of vacancies the 
Utility has experienced with its customers during the test year. According to the consumptive 
use permit (CUP), Pinecrest is well below its permitted gallons per day (GPD), and therefore is 
not required to implement an inclining block r,*e structure. 

Furthermore, as discussed in Issue 7, the revenue requirement increase is 5.43 percent. 
Due to the low revenue requirement increase ~oupled with a low overall average consumption, 
staff recommends that a continuation of the . BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure is 
appropriate. This rate structure is considered conservation oriented because customers' bills 
increase as their consumption increases. . 

8 See Docket No. 020406-WU, In re: Application Ifor a staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Pinecrest 

Ranches, Inc. 

9 See Order No. PSC-03-0008-PAA-WU, issued January 2, 2003, in Docket No. 020406-WU, In re: Application for 

staff assisted rate case in Polk County by Pinecrest Ranc~es, Inc. 


- 15 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Because staff is recommending a 40ntinuation of the existing BFC/gallonage rate 
structure, staff recommends that the 5.43 per4ent revenue requirement increase be applied as an 
across-the-board increase to the water system!'s BFC and gallonage charges. This results in the 
BFC cost recovery percentage remaining at ~5 percent, and the BFC and gallonage charge of 
$13.17 and $3.97, respectively. 

Finally, as discussed in Issue 11, s*ff recommends a Phase II revenue requirement 
increase associated with pro forma plant imp~ovements. As in Phase I, the revenue requirement 
increase for Phase II is small. Therefore, st~ff recommends that the 7.35 percent increase be 
applied as an across-the-board increase to th~ water system's BFC and gallonage charges. This 
will result in Phase II rates with a BFC of $14l14 and a gallonage charge of $4.26 per kgal. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recom~ends that the Utility's current residential and non­
residential water system rate structure wh' ch consists of a monthly base facility charge 
(BFC)/uniform gallonage charge rate structu, e should remain unchanged. The water system's 
BFC cost recovery should be set at 45 percentl 

16 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 2010 

Issue 9: Is a repression adjustment appropriat~ in this case, and if so, what are the appropriate 
adjustments to make for this Utility, what are the appropriate corresponding expense adjustments 
to make, and what are the final revenue require~ents 

Recommendation: No, a repression adjustmert is not appropriate in this case. However, in 
order to monitor the effect of the change to rernue, the Utility should be ordered to file reports 
detailing the number of bills rendered, the c nsumption billed and the revenues billed on a 
monthly basis. In addition, the reports shoul be prepared, by customer class and meter size. 
The reports should be filed with staff, on a sem~-annual basis for a period of two years beginning 
the first billing period after the approved rateS go into effect. To the extent the Utility makes 
adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting period, the Utility should be 
ordered to file a revised monthly report for that Imonth within 30 days of any revision. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Based on staffs analysis, a r • ression adjustment is not warranted in this case 
due to the fact that there is no significant ount of discretionary usage. However, staff 
recommends that monthly reports be prepared 0 monitor the effects from changes in revenue to 
the water system. These reports should be filed with the Commission, on a semi-annual basis for 
a period of two years beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To 
the extent the Utility makes adjustments to ¢onsumption in any month during the reporting 
period, the Utility should be ordered to file a irevised monthly report for that month within 30 
days of any revision. ! 

- 17 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 10: What are the appropriate rates for this Utility? 

Recommendation: The appropriate monthly ,water rates are shown on Schedule No.4. The 
recommended rates should be designed to p~oduce revenues of $54,541 for water, excluding 
miscellaneous service revenues. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the IIarnped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.AC. In addition, th approved rates should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed customer otice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The Utility should provide proof f the date notice was given no less than 10 days 
after the date of the notice. (Bruce, Roberts) I 

Staff Analysis: The recommended rates Shold be designed to produce revenues of $54,541 for 
the water system excluding miscellaneous se ice revenues of $2,100. This results in revenues 
from monthly service of $54,541 for the water Isystem. 

As discussed in Issue 8, staff recommends that the Utility's current residential and non­
residential water system rate structure whiph consists of a monthly base facility charge 
(BFC)/uniforrn gallonage charge rate structur~ should remain unchanged. The water system's 
BFC cost recovery should be set at 45 percent. 

The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.AC. In addition, the 
approved rates should not be implemented un '1 staff has approved the proposed customer notice 
and the notice has been received by the custo ers. The utility should provide proof of the date 
notice was given within 10 days of the date of he notice. 

If the effective date of the new rates fitIlls within a. regular billing cycle, the initial bills at 
the new rate may be prorated. The old charg shall be prorated based on the number of days in 
the billing cycle before the effective date of e new rates. The new charge shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in the billing cycle on and after the effective date of the new rates. 
In no event shall the rates be effective for service rendered prior to the stamped approval date. 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriat~ rates for monthly service for the water are shown 
on Schedule No.4. I 

18 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 11: Should the Commission approve pro forma items for the Utility, and if so, what is the 
appropriate return on equity, overall rate ~f return, revenue requirement and date for 
implementing the new rates? I 

i. 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission shpuld approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with pro forma items. Pinecrest's iPproPriate return on equity, with the pro forma 
items, should be 10.85 percent with a range 0 9.85 to 11.85 percent. The appropriate overall 
rate of return is 7.49 percent. The Utility'S hase II revenue requirement is $58,668 which 
equates to an increase of 7.57 percent over ~hase I revenue requirement. Pinecrest should 
complete the pro forma items within 12 months. of the issuance of the consummating order. The 
Utility should be allowed to implement the re~~lting rates once the pro forma items have been 
completed and documentation provided showi~g that all improvements have been made to the 
system. 

The Utility should be required to submi~ a copy of the final invoice and cancelled checks 
for the refurbishment of the hydropneumatic I tank and the meter replacement program. In 
addition, the Utility should be required to submit documentation from a professional engineer 
indicating that the refurbishment was done I 

I 

in compliance with American Water Works 
Association (A WW A) standards. I 

Once verified, the rates should be effec~ive for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rhle 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be 
implemented until notice has been received bYt·e customers. Pinecrest should provide proof of 
the date notice was given within 10 days after t e date ofthe notice. If the Utility encounters any 
unforeseen events that will impede the compI tion of the pro forma items, the Utility should 
immediately notify the Commission. (Roberts, Simpson) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility requested recogniti6n of additional pro forma items that it intends to 
complete. The following is a chart summariZing the pro forma items, the cost, and staff's 
recommended treatment: . 

Tab e 11-1 
Utility i Staff Recommended

Pro forma Items i Reguested I 

Canitalized Exnensed 

$0Tank refurbishment ! $12,000 $2,400*I. 

1,5002. I Meter replacement program (10 meters annua ly) 0 1,500 I 
i 

! Total $13!5QO $.Q ~II ! 

* $12,000 amortized over 5 years I. 

I 
The Utility is required by PCHD to ~nspect all tanks every five years and repair as 

needed. The Utility plans to refurbish its Sfo-gauon hydropneumatic tank as a result of a 

-19 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

recent inspection. Staff believes Pinecrest's proposal is reasonable and prudent because it would 
allow the Utility to perform required maintemmce of the tank, which will increase reliability and 
ensure continual service to the customers. In addition, the Utility requested funding for a meter 
replacement program. Due to the age of Pi . crest's meters, the Utility has initiated a 15 year 
program in which it will replace 10 meters ea h year. Staff is recommending a Phase II revenue 
requirement associated with the pro forma pI nt items for a couple of reasons. First, it assures 
that the pro forma item is completed prior to the Utility's recovery in rates. In the past, there 
have been instances where the Commission approved revenue requirements with pro forma 
items; however, the Utility failed to complete the pro forma items. If the Utility fails to complete 
the items or if the cost of the items is lower th~ the estimated cost, staff will recommend that the 
case be brought before the Commission to address the differences. In addition, addressing the 
pro forma items in a single case saves additional rate case expense to the customer because the 
Utility would not need to file another rate cas! or limited proceeding to seek recovery for them. 
The Commission has approved a Phase-In a proach in Docket Nos. 080668-SU and 090072­
WU. JO 

The Utility's revenue requirement Pha e II should be $58,668. Pinecrest should complete 
the pro forma items within 12 months of the issuance of the consummating order. Phase II rate 
base is shown on Schedule Nos. 5-A and 5-~. The capital structure for Phase II is shown on 
Schedule No.6. The revenue requirement is shown on Schedule Nos. 7-A, 7-B and 7-C. The 
resulting rates are shown on Schedule No.8. 

The Utility should be allowed to imple ent the above rates once all pro forma items have 
been completed and documentation provided showing improvements made to the system. The 
Utility should be required to submit a copy of the final invoice and cancelled checks for the 
refurbishment of the hydropneumatic tank nd the installation of 10 meters for the meter 
replacement program. In addition, the Utility should be required to submit documentation from a 
professional engineer indicating that the ref~rbisfurietit was done in compliance with AWWA 
standards. Once verified, the rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates 
should not be implemented until notice has ~en received by the customers. Pinecrest should 
provide proof of the date notice was given wi in 10 days of the date of the notice. If the Utility 
encounters any unforeseen events that will i pede the completion of the pro forma items, the 
Utility should immediately notify the Commis ion. 

10 See Order Nos. PSC-09-0628-PAA-8U, issued ~eptember 17, 2009, in Docket No. 080668-8U, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Fairmount Utilities. The 2nd Inc.; PSC-09-0716­
PAA-WU, issued October 28, 2009, In re: Applicatiorl for staff~assisted rate case in Polk County by Keen Sales. 
Rentals and Utilities, Inc. . 

- 20­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 • 

Issue 12: What is the appropriate amount by 1·hiCh rates should be reduced four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the removal f the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, F.S.? 

, ! ~ 

Recommendation: The water rate should be r~duced, as shown on Schedule No.4, to remove 
rate case expense grossed-up for the regulator, assessment fee and amortized over a four-year 
period. The rate decrease should become effetive immediately following the expiration of the 
four-year rate case expense recovery period, pu suant to Section 367.0816, F.S. Pinecrest should 
be required to file revised tariffs and a propose customer notice setting forth the lower rate and 
the reason for the reduction no later than one onth prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in c njunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rate due to thei amortized rate case expense. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., req~'ies that rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the a ount of the rate case expense previously included 
in rates. The reduction will reflect the remov of revenues associated with the amortization of 
rate case expense, the associated return includ d in working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs 
which is $213. Using the Utility's current re. enues, expenses, capital structure and customer 
base, the reduction in revenues will result in a rilte decrease as shown on Schedule Nos. 4 and 8. 

The Utility should be required to file retised tariff sheets no later than one month prior to 
the actual date of the required rate reduction. Pinecrest also should be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rate andlthe reason for the reduction. 

If the Utility files this reduction in co junction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rate due to th • amortized rate case expense. 

- 1­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 13: Should the recommended rates bJ approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than Pinecrest? 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section! 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates should 
be approved for the Utility on a temporary b lis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed 
by a party other than the Utility. Prior to i plementation of any temporary rates, Pinecrest 
should provide appropriate security. If the ecommended rates are approved on a temporary 
basis, the revenues collected by the Utility sh uld be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below in the staff analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.360(6), F.A.C., Pinecrest should file re orts with the Commission's Division of Economic 
Regulation no later than the 20th of each nth indicating the monthly and total amount of 
money subject to refund at the end of the prec ding month. The report filed should also indicate 
the status of the security being used to guarant e repayment of any potential refund. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: This recommendation propokes an increase in water rates. A timely protest 
might delay what may be a justified rate increlllse resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to 
the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 3617.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a 
party other than Pinecrest, staff recommends ~hat the rates be approved as temporary rates. The 
recommended rates collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below. 

The Utility should be authorized to c lIect the temporary rates upon the stafrs approval 
of appropriate security for the potential refl nd and the proposed customer notice. Security 
should be in the form of a bond or letter of redit in the amount of $1,876. Alternatively, the 
Utility could establish an escrow agreement w th an independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as secur ty, the bond should contain wording to the effect 
that it will be terminated only under the folIo ing conditions: 


1) The Commission approves the 
 ate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount 
collected that is attributable to the increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of cre1it as a security, it should contain the following 
conditions: . 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocabfe for the period it is in effect, and 

2) The letter of credit will be i effect until a final Commission order is 
rendered, either approving or d nying the rate increase. 


If security is provided through an esc 
ow agreement, the following conditions should be 
part of the agreement: 

- 22­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

1) 	 No refunds in the escrow accoun. may be withdrawn by the Utility without 
the express approval of the Com.rhission; 

i 

2) 	 The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 

3) 	 If a refund to the customers is r quired, all interest earned by the escrow 
account shall be distributed to th customers; 

4) 	 If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the 
escrow account shall revert to th Utility; 

5) 	 All information on the escrow ~ccount shall be available from the holder 
of the escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 

6) 	 The amount of revenue subject 110 refund shall be deposited in the escrow 
account within seven days of ree ipt; 

7) 	 This escrow account is establis ed by the direction of the Florida Public 
Service Commission for the PurPose(s) set forth in its order requiring such 
account. Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not s!ubject to garnishments; 

8) 	 The Commission Clerk must be signatory to the escrow agreement; and 

9) 	 The account must specify by hom and on whose behalf such monies 
were paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund 
be borne by the customers. These costs are t~e responsibility of, and should be borne by, the 
Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the rate increase sho ld be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with i terest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), 
F.A.C. 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of 
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition!, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shoulQ file reports with the Commission's Division of 
Economic Regulation no later than the 20th !of each month indicating the monthly and total 
amount of money subject to refund at the end. of the preceding month. The report filed should 
also indicate the status of the security being us d to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

Issue 14: Should the Utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of an order finalizing 
this docket, that it has adjusted its books I for all the applicable National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform !System of Accounts (NARUC USOA) primary 
accounts associated with the Commission-approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the! Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the 
Commission's decision, Pinecrest should prov de proof, within 90 days of the final order issued 
in this docket, that the adjustments for all the pplicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have 
been made. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: To ensure that the Utility adj sts its books in accordance with the Commission's 
decision, staff recommends that Pinecrest pro ide proof within 90 days of the final order issued 
in this docket that the adjustments for all the pplicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have 
been made. 

24 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 


Issue 15: Should this docket be closed? 
 l 
Recommendation: No, If no person whose s bstantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating · 
order should be issued. The docket should retfiain open for staff's verification that the revised 
tariff sheets and customer notice have been fil by the Utility and approved by staff. Also, the 
docket should remain open to allow staff to ve 'fy that the pro forma items have been completed 
and the Phase II rates properly implemented. Once these actions are complete, this docket r
should be closed administratively. (Jaeger) ! 

i 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within twenty-one days o~·the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain pen for staff's verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by t e Utility and approved by staff. Also, the docket 
should remain open to allow staff to verify that the pro forma items have been completed and 
the Phase II rates properly implemented. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be 
closed administratively, 

- 25 ­

. ~~.~----~ .....- ... ----------------- ­~ 



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. 


TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30109 


SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 


(PHASE I) 


DESCRIPTION 

SCHEDULE NO.1·A 

DOCKET NO. 090414·WU 

BALANCE 

PER 

UTILITY 

STAFF 

ADJUST. 

TO UTI!,.. BAL. 

BALANCE 

PER 

STAFF 
I 

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $184,666 $774 $185,440 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 6,500 0 6,500 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 

4. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (165,612) 74,334 (91,278) 

5. CIAC 0 (100,352) (100,352) 

6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 60,164 60,164 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 5,851 (303) 5,548 

8. WATER RATE BASE ~3j ,~Q5 S3~,6jZ S66,Q22 

26 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO.1-B 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

(PHASE I) 

WATER 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

To reflect the appropriate UPIS balance 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1 To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.0140 $71,281 

2 To reflect averaging adjustment. 3,053 

Total $14.991 

CIAC 

To reflect the Commission-approved CIAC bal~nce from previous rate case ($100.352) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 
To reflect the Commission-approved Amortiza ion of CIAC balance from previous 
rate case $40,289 

2 To reflect the appropriate test year amortization of CIAC 21,527 

3 To reflect an averaging adjustment (1.652) 
$60.164Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

-- _ ...... _-------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 

Date: October 14, 201 0 


PINECREST RANCHES INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30109 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

SCHEDULE NO.2 

DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

CAPITAL COMPONENT 

PER 

UTILITY 

SPECIFIC 

ADJUST­

MENTS 

BALANCE 

BEFORE PRO RATA 

PRO RATA ADJUST· 

ADJUSTMENTS MENTS 

BALANCE 

PER 

STAFF 

PERCENT 

OF WEIGHTED 

TOTAL COST COST 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

COMMON STOCK 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

PAID IN CAPITAL 

OTHER COMMON EQUITY 

5; TOTAt€OMMON EQUITY 

6. LONG TERM DEBT 

7. NOTE-PAYABLE-CENTER STATE 

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

9. TOTAL 

$100 

(196,846) 

111,317 

Q 
($85,429) 

43,349 

52,782 

$96,131 

384 

$11.086 

($100) 

153,497 

(111,317) 

43,349 

$85,429 

(43,349) 

Q 
($43,349) 

64 

$42,144 

$0 

(43,349) 

0 

43,349 

$0 $0 

0 0 

52,782 Q 
$52,782 $0 

448 Q 

$53230 ~ 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

$0 

0 

65,574 

$65,574 

448 

$66.022 

f):000/610:85% 0:00% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

7.50% 7.45% 

99.32% 

6.00% 0.04% 

7.49% 

LOW HIGH 

9,85% 

7.49% 

- 28­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

(PHASE I) 

TEST 

YEAR PER 

UTILITY 

~ TAFF 

ADJl.STMENTS 

STAFF 

ADJUSTED 

TEST YEAR 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 

DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

ADJUST. 

FOR REVENUE 

INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

OPERATING REVENUES $51,497 $233 i!l51,730 $2,811 $54,541 

5.43% 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 46,807 (2,424) 44,383 0 44,383 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 0 2,561 2,561 0 2,561 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 202 2,324 2,526 126 2,652 

INCOME TAXES Q Q Q Q Q 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $47,009 $2,460 $49.469 $126 $49,596 

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $4.488 ~ ~ 

WATER RATE BASE $31.405 $66.022 $66.022 

RATE OF RETURN 14.29% 3.42% 7.49% I 

- 29­

-~ ....-~----.--...------------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

(PHASE I) 

WATER 

OPERATING REVENUES 

a. To reflect the appropriate test year revenu es. 	 $1,289 

b. To reflect appropriate Mis. service revenUE s (1.056) 

Subtotal m.3 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPEN SES 
1 a. To remove a unsupported bill. ($525) 

b. To reflect the appropriate common expem e allocated to related parties. ill.12 
Subtotal LiIQ§l 

2 	 Fuel for Power Production (616) 

To include a $4.00 a month charge to test genera ors and pumps in case of emergencies. $48 

3 	 Chemicals (618) 

To increase account due to calculation error. i3.32 

4 	 Materials and Supplies (620) 

To increase account due to calculation error. S2Qa 

5 	 Contractual Services - billing (630) 

To increase this account to include billing se vice. ~ 

6 	 Contractual Services - Professional (631) 

To reduce this account for unsupported dOCL mentation. ($6098) 

7 	 Contractual Services - Testing (635) 

To reflect the appropriate DEP testing requir ~ments. i8.I5 

8 	 Contractual Services - Other (636) 

a. To reflect the appropriate contractual serv ces - other 	 $4,607 

b. Fire protection System testing 525 

Subtotal ~ 

(0 & M EXPENSES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) 

30 ­

-~ ~ 



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 I 

PAGE 2 OF 2 • 

DOCKET NO. 090414-WU i 

9 Rents (640) 

To reflect the appropriate amount of office rent! expense. 

WATER 

10 Transportation Expense (650) . 

To remove all transportation expense since Pi1ecrest has no employees. ($1,755) 

11 Insurance Expense (655) 

To increase account to include all bills for insurance. 

12 Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense ($3,741) 

13 Miscellaneous Expense (675) 

a. To increase account to include correct bills i 

b. To reflect the appropriate common expense allocated to related parties. 

Subtotal 

$1,097 

(1,435) 

~ 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS ($2,424) 

1 

2 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE i 

To reflect test year depreciation calculated pe~ 25-30.140, FAC. 

To reflect the appropriate the appropriate amorization of CIAC 
Subtotal 

$5,581 

(3,020) 

~ 

2 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To reflect the appropriate property taxes 

To reflect the appropriate RAFs 

Subtotal 

. 

($4) 

2,328 

~ 



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30109 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTEN~NCE EXPENSE 

(PHASE I) 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 


PER PER PER 


UTILITY ADJUST. STAFF i 


(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0 
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 
(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0 
(615) PURCHASED POWER 4,236 (706) 3,530 
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 48 48 
(618) CHEMICALS 2,296 332 2,628 
(620) MATERiAlS AND SUPPLIES J 487 203 690 
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 2,976 2,976 
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONA. 6,848 (6,098) 750 
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,084 875 1,959 
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 14,470 5,132 19,602 
(640) RENTS 1,440 (240) 1,200 
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,755 (1,755) 0 
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,541 889 3,430 
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 3,942 (3,741) 201 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 1,827 0 1,827 
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 5,881 (338) 5,543 

$46.807 '$2,~2~) $~~,383 

32 ­

~~~~---- .. -.-.--... -------------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 

Date: October 14,2010 


PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO.4 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

MON"rHLY WATER RATES 

(PHASE I) 

UTILlTY'S STAFF MONTHLY 

EX~STING RECOMMENDED RATE 

RATES PHASE I RATES REDUCTION 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes 

5/8"X3/4" $12.49 $13.17 $0.05 
3/4" $18.75 $19.76 $0.08 
1" $31.24 $32.93 $0.13 
1~1/2" $62.46 $65.85 $0.26 
2" $99.94 $105.36 $0.41 
3" $199.87 $210.72 $0.82 
4" $312.30 $329.25 $1.28 
6" $624.58 $658.50 $2.56 

Per 1 ,000 Gallons $3.77 $3.97 $0.02 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" $12.49 $13.17 $0.05 
3/4" $18.75 $19.76 $0.08 
1" $31.24 $32.93 $0.13 
1-1/2" $62.46 $65.85 $0.26 
2" $99.94 $105.36 $0,41 
3" $199,87 $210.72 $0.82 
4" $312.30 $329.25 $1.28 
6" $624.58 $658,50 $2,56 

Gallonage Charge (all gallons) $3.77 $3,97 $0.02 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

T~l2ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com12a1ison 

3,000 Gallons ! $15.11 $26.34 
5,000 Gallons $18.57 $32.30 
10,000 Gallons $27,22 $47.20 

- 33 -



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO. 5-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

(PHASE II) 

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE 

PER ADJUST. PER 

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $185,440 $0 $185,440 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 6,500 0 6,500 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENT~ 0 0 0 

4. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (91,278) 0 (91,278) 

5. CIAC (100,352) 0 (100,352) 

6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 60,164 0 60,164 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 5.548 488 6.035 

8. WATER RATE BASE ~66,Q22 $.4B.8. $66,509 

34 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

I 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. I SCHEDULE NO. 5-6 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6130109 ' DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 
i 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE .1' 

(PHASE:'--"I-<...I)____ ~___--+._______________I 

WATER 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 &M expenses. 

-_..._- .. _--------------­



Docket No. 090414-WU 

Date: October 14, 2010 


PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO.6 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6130/09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

BALANCE 

SPECIFIC BEFORE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PER ADJUST· PRO RATA ADJUST­ PER OF WEIGHTED 

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

COMMON STOCK 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

PAID IN CAPITAL 

OTHER COMMON EQUITY 

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 

$100 

(196,846) 

111,317 

Q 

(85,429) 

($100) 

196,846 

(111,317) 

Q 

$85,429 

$0 

0 

0 

Q 
$0 $0 $0 0.00% 11.30% 0.00% 

6. 

7. 

LONG TERM DEBT 

NOTE-PAYABLE-CENTER STATE 

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 

43,349 

52,782 

96,131 

(43,349) 

Q 

(43,349) 

0 

52,782 

52,782 

0 

Q 

0 

$0 

66.061 

66,061 

0.00% 

99.33% 

99.33% 

0.00% 

7.50% 

0.00% 

7.45% 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 384 64 448 Q 448 0.67% 6.00% 0.04% 

9. TOTAL $11.086 $53.230 iO $66.509 100.00% 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

LOW HIGH 

j2.3Q% 

7.49% 

- 36­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-A 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30(09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

(PHASE II) 

TEST STAFF ADJUST. 

YEAR PER STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

UTILITY ADJU STMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
o--~ 

OPERATING REVENUES ~54,541 iQ ~54,541 $4,127 $58,668 
7.57% 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 44,383 3,900 48,283 0 48,283 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,561 0 2,561 0 2,561 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 2,652 0 2,652 191 2,843 

INCOME TAXES .Q Q Q .Q Q 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $49,596 $3,900 $53,496 i1M $53.687 

OPERATING INCOME/{LOSS) ~ ~ $4,982 

WATER RATE BASE $66.022 $66.509 $66.509 

RATE OF RETURN 7.49% 1.54% 7.49% . 

- 37 ­

~ ~ -~~~--~~~--~~~-------------



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 2010 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. SCHEDULE NO. 7-8 
• TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

(PHASE II) 

WATER 

Contractual Services - Other (636) 

a. To reflect pro forma meter replacement prograr~ of 10 per year $1,500 

b. To reflect pro forma exterior repair an paint to y, ater tank 2,400 

Subtotal ~ 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSrMENTS 

38 ­



Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14,2010 

,-.._----------------,----------- ,-

PINECREST RANCHES INC, SCHEDULE NO. 7-C 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 DOCKET NO, 090414-WU 

ANAL YSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTj:NANCE EXPENSE 

(PHASE II) 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 


PER PER PER 


UTILITY ADJUST, STAFF
I 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0 
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS o o o 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS o o o 
(610) PURCHASED WATER 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION ! 

(618) CHEMICALS J 
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 

(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIO .AL 

(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 

(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 

(640) RENTS 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

o 
3,530 

48 
2,628 

690 

2,976 

750 

1,959 

19,602 

1,200 

o 
3,430 

201 

1.827 

5,543 

$44,383 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

3,900 

a 
o 
a 
a 
a 
Q 
~ 

o 
3,530 

48 
2,628 

690 

2,976 

750 

1,959 

23,502 

1,200 

o 
3,430 

201 

1,827 ! 

5,543 • 

§48.283 

i

-39 ­

- .. - --_....._-----------­



-----------------------

Docket No. 090414-WU 
Date: October 14, 20lO 

PINECREST RANCHES INC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/09 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

(PHASE II) 

STAFF 

RE, COMMENDED 

PHASE I RATES 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Per 1 ,000 Gallons 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge (all gallons) 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

TYl2ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComQarison 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

$13.17 

$19.76 

$32.93 

$65.85 

$105.36 

$210.72 

$329.25 

$658.50 

$3.97 

$13.17 

$19.76 

$32.93 

$65.85 

$105.36 

$210.72 

$329.25 

$658.50 

$3.97 

$26.34 

$32.30 

$47.20 

40 ­

SCHEDULE NO.8 

DOCKET NO. 090414-WU 

STAFF MONTHLY 

RECOMMENDED RATE 

PHASE II RATES REDUCTION 

$14.14 

$21.21 

$35.35 

$70.70 

$113.12 

$226.24 

$353.50 

$707.00 

$0.05 

$0.08 

$0.13 

$0.26 

$0.41 

$0.82 

$1.28 

$2.56 

$4.26 $0.02 

$14.14 

$21.21 

$35.35 

$70.70 

$113.12 

$226.24 

$353.50 

$707.00 

$0.05 

$0.08 

$0.13 

$0.26 

$0.41 

$0.82 

$1.28 

$2.56 

$4.26 $0.02 

$29.66 

$36.10 

$52.20 


